
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 1807

ANSWERED ON – 31/07/2023


TRAINING UNDER PMKVY


†1807. SHRI GAJANAN KIRTIKAR:
 SHRIMATI DELKAR KALABEN MOHANBHAI:
 SHRI HEMANT TUKARAM GODSE:


Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:-

(a) the number of youths (in crore) targeted to provide training under the Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) in various States and whether the Government has achieved the said target;

(b) if so, the details of the various States including Maharashtra, Dadra & Nagar Haveli, Daman and Diu thereof;

(c) the number of youths who have been trained/ covered under the said scheme during the last five years and number of youths got jobs, year-wise/State-wise including Maharashtra;

(d) the details of entrepreneurship training centres under the said scheme, State-wise including Maharashtra;

(e) the number of such centres opened during the last five years and the number of youths provided loans for employment after the training; and

(f) the details of the total loan amount received by them, year/State-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND
ENTREPRENEURSHIP


(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)


(a) & (b) The Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship has been implementing Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) since 2015, to impart Skill Development training to youth of the country through Short Term Training (STT) and Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL). PMKVY is a demand driven scheme; hence no State wise target has been allocated under the scheme. Under PMKVY, as on 30.06.2023, 1.38 crore candidates have been trained across the country. The State wise achievements under PMKVY, as on 30.06.2023, are given at Annexure I.


(c) The State wise and Year-wise details of candidates trained and reported placed during the last five years under PMKVY are given at Annexure II.


(d) to (f) There are no entrepreneurship training centres under PMKVY. However, the scheme includes mandatory module of Employability Skill which inter-alia includes entrepreneurship in course curriculum. There is no provision of loans for employment after training under PMKVY Scheme.


Annexure I

ANNEXURE REFER TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †1807
TO BE ANSWERED ON 31.07.2023

States wise details of candidates trained under PMKVY, as on 30.06.2023

S. No State / UT Candidates Trained

1
Andaman And Nicobar
Islands

3,954

2 Andhra Pradesh 4,62,647
3 Arunachal Pradesh 84,687
4 Assam 7,24,222
5 Bihar 6,41,358
6 Chandigarh 26,985
7 Chhattisgarh 1,83,142
8 Delhi 5,04,579
9 Goa 10,065

10 Gujarat 4,13,747
11 Haryana 6,57,676
12 Himachal Pradesh 1,50,822
13 Jammu And Kashmir 3,17,351
14 Jharkhand 2,76,116
15 Karnataka 5,19,378
16 Kerala 2,56,543
17 Ladakh 3,319
18 Lakshadweep 270
19 Madhya Pradesh 9,13,697
20 Maharashtra 12,23,366
21 Manipur 90,991
22 Meghalaya 48,075
23 Mizoram 33,095
24 Nagaland 42,781
25 Odisha 5,58,060
26 Puducherry 30,807
27 Punjab 4,38,100
28 Rajasthan 10,96,455
29 Sikkim 14,065
30 Tamil Nadu 7,68,216
31 Telangana 4,25,487

32
The Dadra And Nagar
Haveli And Daman And Diu

10,276

33 Tripura 1,40,608
34 Uttar Pradesh 19,63,311
35 Uttarakhand 2,05,413
36 West Bengal 5,91,502

Total 1,38,31,166


Annexure II

ANNEXURE REFER TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †1807 TO BE ANSWERED ON 31.07.2023


State wise and Year-wise details of candidates trained and reported placed during the last five years under PMKVY

SL.
No.

 State/UT
Candidates Trained Candidates Reported Placed

FY-18-19 FY-19-20 FY-20-21 FY-21-22 FY-22-23 FY-18-19 FY-19-20 FY-20-21 FY-21-22 FY-22-23

1 Andaman And
Nicobar Islands

74 1,259 1,464 613 310 0 124 0 0 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 62,475 1,05,667 66,404 13,199 5,798 31,127 25,486 7,555 7,100 333

3 Arunachal Pradesh 4,545 15,700 51,991 8,884 667 276 2,943 2,774 5,517 2,328

4 Assam 49,854 1,98,896 3,62,506 24,517 8,721 9,866 19,374 9,926 11,754 5,127

5 Bihar 84,574 1,91,902 96,288 47,643 12,213 34,456 35,336 11,493 15,841 2,855

6 Chandigarh 5,198 9,507 3,834 893 491 1,480 1,661 1,851 402 73

7 Chhattisgarh 42,360 46,548 16,151 9,495 4,356 11,167 9,724 1,222 568 706

8 Delhi 81,488 1,46,205 55,121 19,965 2,262 31,418 11,881 7,510 3,742 212

9 Goa 1,751 4,300 1,709 604 176 219 198 17 47 0

10 Gujarat 83,956 1,55,195 48,489 35,001 6,503 11,981 32,230 10,911 2,073 1,302

11 Haryana 1,15,364 1,75,386 54,719 18,191 8,963 68,165 30,884 7,957 4,008 160

12 Himachal Pradesh 32,048 48,870 15,612 8,724 3,539 8,308 10,101 2,021 1,580 574

13 Jammu And
Kashmir

35,455 1,22,659 58,927 21,339 7,352 17,201 12,203 7,556 2,126 1,680

14 Jharkhand 36,487 1,20,103 15,452 34,233 5,302 8,982 9,186 1,606 2,276 1,047

15 Karnataka 1,10,111 1,65,247 53,066 23,153 8,410 22,299 20,845 5,030 6,119 134

16 Kerala 35,973 78,523 31,077 12,968 5,673 6,501 8,263 1,213 3,094 829

17 Ladakh 149 1,937 181 731 246 0 877 67 0 119

18 Lakshadweep


60 90 120 0


0 0 0 0

19 Madhya Pradesh 1,54,478 2,23,483 95,403 46,659 21,345 70,507 56,623 16,010 12,649 4,217

20 Maharashtra 1,65,352 6,37,002 1,48,352 39,864 14,913 18,824 23,973 8,830 7,089 520

21 Manipur 4,430 28,962 34,540 6,424 1,146 833 6,127 4,661 3,064 540


22 Meghalaya 7,117 11,999 17,769 3,406 1,245 1,061 3,166 1,604 4,871 1,937

23 Mizoram 3,062 10,837 11,433 4,742 1,162 296 6,112 1,438 1,627 116

24 Nagaland 1,422 17,364 14,399 4,184 1,803 413 879 2,836 763 376

25 Odisha 89,011 2,39,050 68,828 12,645 12,116 22,592 19,188 3,704 4,211 293

26 Puducherry 6,317 7,172 3,241 1,622 689 821 4,684 2,128 748 69

27 Punjab 63,732 97,681 57,054 18,539 7,568 38,391 29,599 17,251 9,537 889

28 Rajasthan 1,38,923 4,46,900 97,822 38,511 9,232 55,924 34,135 17,189 14,328 2,754

29 Sikkim 1,932 5,123 3,634 1,322 381 0 1,313 1,479 893 165

30 Tamil Nadu 1,23,422 1,85,108 72,404 29,057 8,029 42,080 34,263 6,016 3,865 1,311

31 Telangana 57,648 1,08,145 33,999 13,107 8,040 29,079 20,059 6,724 4,941 408

32
The Dadra And

Nagar Haveli And
Daman And Diu

3,377 5,338 222 252 31 710 1,638 230 32 0

33 Tripura 7,549 50,388 46,676 4,490 1,608 2,437 4,035 1,420 2,468 1,373

34 Uttar Pradesh 3,03,099 6,56,829 2,39,286 69,015 25,568 1,07,553 84,198 29,901 17,547 4,477

35 Uttarakhand 46,864 68,250 29,412 10,522 2,942 15,417 17,304 9,026 3,949 364

36 West Bengal 80,609 1,77,880 53,221 31,406 12,370 33,836 29,777 6,946 5,333 766

Total 20,40,206 45,65,475 19,60,776 6,16,040 2,11,170 7,04,220 6,08,389 2,16,102 1,64,162 38,054


******

